## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
Rodger J. Gooch				06/21/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Liebert Corporation				
Street Address:	1050 Dearborn Drive				
City:	Columbus				
State/Country:	оню				
Postal Code:	43085				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12		12434	34230		
Application Number:     12434230       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     2434230					
Fax Number: (248)641-0270					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 2486411600					\$40.00
Email: hbennett@hdp.com					
Correspondent Name: Roland A. Fuller, III Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828					
Address Line 2: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.					
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			6499-000098/US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Heather Bennett-Spurck		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif					

#### SCHEDULE 2B

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rodger J. Gooch of 3808 De Leon Street W., Tampa, Florida 33609 ("Inventor"), has made inventions that are subject of the following applications for a United States patent: Application Serial Nos. 12/434,257 filed May 1, 2009 and 12/434,230 filed May 1, 2009.

WHEREAS Modular Integrated solutions, Inc., with a principal place of business at 3808 De Leon Street W., Tampa, Florida 33609 ("Seller"), has acquired all right, title and interest in and to the inventions that are subject of the following applications for a United States patent: Application Serial Nos. 12/434,257 filed May 1, 2009 and 12/434,230 filed May 1, 2009, as well as the applications themselves, from Inventor;

WHEREAS, SELLER has agreed to sell, transfer and assign the inventions and said patent applications, and any U.S. or foreign patent granted or issued based thereon to Liebert Corporation of 1050 Dearborn Drive, Columbus, OH 43229, a corporation of the state of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE);and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE has acquired all right, title and interest therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER does hereby confirm sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the patent application, and any U.S. or foreign patent granted, and issued, based upon said application, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all other countries including all priority rights under the International Convention; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the PATENT to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

AND SELLER and INVENTOR hereby agrees for themselves and their assigns, heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE fully to secure in and to ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions and or any part thereof, and in and to said patent applications, or any of them;

Assignment Agreement - Modular Integrated Solutions, Inc. & Rodger J. Gooch (June 1, 2010)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this *A* day of June,

2010.

Rodger J. Gooch President

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Flor dA ) COUNTY OF PINELLAS

On this  $21^{3^4}$  day of 3000, 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared before me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that they executed same as their free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public Deborah Schweider

My Commission Expires: 3-24-13



Assignment Agreement - Modular Integrated Solutions, Inc. & Rodger J. Gooch (June 1, 2010)

## PATENT REEL: 024845 FRAME: 0809

## **RECORDED: 08/17/2010**